

No. 28462-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED

JUN 03 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE G. CHAVEZ-ROMERO,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Cameron Mitchell

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

No. 28462-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED

JUN 03 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE G. CHAVEZ-ROMERO,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Cameron Mitchell

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. **SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 1

B. **ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**..... 1

C. **ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** 2

D. **STATEMENT OF THE CASE** 2

E. **ARGUMENT**..... 5

Issue 1: Whether a defendant can be released from State custody to federal ICE detention in order to avoid the expiration of speedy trial on the state charges.....5

Issue 2: Whether the court erred by failing to enter findings of fact and conclusions of law following the CrR 3.6 hearing..... 12

Issue 3: Whether the court erred by denying the defendant’s CrR 3.6 motion to suppress because he was unlawfully seized.... 14

(a) Officers exceeded the permissible scope of a community caretaking stop..... 15

(b) The encounter exceeded the permissible scope of a community caretaking or investigative stop and ripened into a full seizure without legal basis to do so..... 17

(c) All evidence obtained as a result of the illegal seizure must be suppressed..... 22

F. **CONCLUSION** 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Blackwell, 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....10

State v. Gluck, 83 Wn.2d 424, 518 P.2d 703 (1974).....18

State v. Kinzy, 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000).....15

State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....18

State v. Michiell, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)9, 10, 11

State v. Peterson, 90 Wn.2d 423, 585 P.2d 66 (1978).....9

State v. Welker, 157 Wn.2d 557, 141 P.3d 8 (2006)8, 9, 11

State v. Young, 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....19

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Aranguren, 42 Wn. App. 452, 711 P.2d 1096 (1985).....19

State v. Bliss, 153 Wn. App. 197, 222 P.3d 107 (2009).....18

State v. Dudas, 52 Wn. App. 832, 764 P.2d 1012 (1988),
review denied, 112 Wn.2d 1011 (1989).....19

State v. Gocken, 71 Wn. App. 267, 857 P.2d 1074 (1993).....15, 16

State v. Johnston, 38 Wn. App. 793, 690 P.2d 591 (1984).....17-20

State v. Le, 103 Wn. App. 354, 12 P.3d 653, 657 (2000).....23

State v. Miffitt, 56 Wn. App. 786, 785 P.2d 850,
review denied, 114 Wn.2d (1990).....9

State v. Olmos, 129 Wn. App. 750, 120 P.3d (2005).....8, 11

State v. Reyes, 98 Wn. App. 923, 993 P.2d 921 (2000).....18

<i>State v. Rowell</i> , 144 Wn. App. 453, 182 P.3d 1011 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Schlieker</i> , 115 Wn. App. 264, 62 P.3d 520 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 68 Wn. App. 201, 842 P.2d 494 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 76 Wn. App. 9, 882 P.2d 190 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1003 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 91 Wn. App. 195, 955 P.2d 420 (1998).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Vriezema</i> , 62 Wn. App. 437, 814 P.2d 248 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. White</i> , 141 Wn. App. 128, 168 P.3d 459 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 Wn. App. 678, 201 P.3d 371 (2009).....	15, 16

Federal Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 33 L.Ed.2d 101, 92 S.Ct. 2182 (1972)....	9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Cepeda-Luna</i> , 989 F.2d 353 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 537 F.2d 1073 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 960, 97 S.Ct. 385, 50 L.Ed.2d 327 (1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Stolica</i> , 2010 WL 345968 (S.D. Ill. 2010).....	6

Statutes, Court Rules and Constitutional Provisions

CrR 3.3.....	5-9, 12
Wash. Const. Art. I §22.....	5
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	5
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	5

CrR 8.3(b).....	9
8 C.F.R. §287.7.....	10
CrR 3.6(b).....	12, 14, 24

Other Authorities

12 Royce A. Ferguson, Jr., Washington Practice: Criminal Practice and Procedure sec. 2734, at 649 (3d ed.2004).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Montes-Mata</i> , 208 P.3d 770 (Kansas 2009).....	6
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 853 N.E.2d 283 (Ohio 2006).....	6
